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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF
ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL
OF CHANGES IN ELECTRIC RATES, ITS TARIFF FOR
ELECTRIC SERVICE, AND ITS DEPRECIATION
RATES; TERMINATION OF THE SMART GRID
SURCHARGE; ESTABLISHMENT OF A STORM
HARDENING SURCHARGE; AND FOR OTHER
RELIEF

ORDER FURTHER SUSPENDING
INCREASES, CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS IN RATES FOR
SERVICE
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Parties of Record:

James C. Meyer, Esq., on behalf of Rockland Electric Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On November 27, 2013, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, Rockland Electric
Company (“Petitioner” or “Rockland Electric”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey subject
to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”), filed a petition for
approval of an increase in its operating revenues of approximately $19.3 million or 7.6% to be
effective for electric service provided on or after January 1, 2014, as well as for certain other
tariff changes and changes in its depreciation rates. The petition further requests approval from
the Board to terminate the Smart Grid surcharge and to establish a storm hardening surcharge,
among other relief. According to the petition, the primary reasons for the requested increase
are the ongoing increased carrying costs for investments made since the Petitioner’s base rates
were last adjusted, coupled with new infrastructure investments, increases in the cost of labor
and materials, and increases in the costs to provide health care and retiree pensions and other
post-employment benefits. The Petitioner is also seeking recovery for incurred and deferred
significant costs relating to Hurricane Irene, the October 2011 snow storm and Superstorm
Sandy.

On December 9, 2014, the Board transmitted this matter to the Office of Administrative Law
(“OAL") for hearings, and on March 19, 2014, the Board issued an Order suspending the
proposed rates until May 1, 2014.



In light of the fact that this maftter will not be completed by May 1, 2014, and it appearing that
the proposed revisions will increase existing rates and change or alter existing classifications in
Company's tariff, it is HEREBY ORDERED that:

(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 (d), the proposed revisions are further suspended
until September 1, 2014, unless prior to that date the Board makes a
determination disposing of the petition or enters an Order further suspending the
proposed revisions;

(2) Petitioner shati, at least ten (10} days prior to the date set for hearing on the
petition by the Office of Administrative Law, file with this Board and with the
Office of Administrative Law, proof of compliance with the notice provisions of
N.J.S.A 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12 (b} and (¢}, which notice shall include
a statement that any relief found by the Board to be just and reasonable may be
allocated by the Board to any class or classes of customers on any rate or
schedule as the Board may determine; and

(3) Petitioner shall, unless it has already done so, ai the same time it files with the
Board proof of compliance with notice required under (2) above, also file proof of
service of copies of this Order upon the Office of Administrative Law, Division of
the Rate Counsel, the clerks of each affected municipality, the clerks of the
Boards of Chosen Freeholders of each affected County, and where appropriate,
the executive officer of each affected County within its service area. Service of
the petition, notice of hearings and this Suspension Order may be made
simultaneously.

This Crder shall be effective on May 2, 2014.

DATED: 4/ A4 / /4 g‘?’ARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
& M}\WM
DIANNE SOLOMON )
PRESIDENT )
M E A
. O-M . /)/4/_ ,;-'.;’.,?}/QU,‘_/L/
JEANNE M. FOX - JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO
COMMISSIONER ' COMMISSIONER

MARYANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST: . lﬂm:_cﬁnnﬂmmm
7 e o S
Hititles -
KRIST! 1ZZO .
SECRETARY
2

BPU DOCKET NO. ER13111135



IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ELECTRIC RATES, ITS TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE,
AND ITS DEPRECIATION RATES; TERMINATION OF THE SMART GRID SURCHARGE;
ESTABLISHMENT OF A STORM HARDENING SURCHARGE; AND FOR OTHER RELIEF
BPU DOCKET NO. ER13111135

SERVICE LIST

Rockland Electric:

James C. Meyer, Esq.

Riker, Danzig, Scherer, Hyland, Perretti, LLP
Headquarters Plaza One

Speedwell Avenue

Morristown, NJ 07962

imever@riker.com

John L. Carley, Esq.
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY
Law Dept., Rm. 18158

4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
carleyj@coned.com

Richard Kane

Dept. Manager

Consolidated Edison Co. of NY
Room 549-S

4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003

Margaret Comes, Esq.
Consolidated Edison of NY Inc.
Law Department- Room 1815-S
4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
comesm@coned.com

William A. Atzl, Jr.
Director-O&R Rates
Rockland Electric Company
4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003-0987
atziw@coned.com

Deputies Attorney General:

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Alex Moreau, DAG
alex.moreau@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

Babette Tenzer, DAG
babette.tenzer@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Carolyn Mclintosh, DAG
carolyn.mcintosh@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel:

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian Lipman, Litigation Manager
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

Christina Juarez, Esq.
cluarez@rpa.state.nj.us

Max Chang

Rick Hornby

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.
485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2
Cambridge, MA 02139
mchang@synapse-energy.com
rhornby@synapse-energy.com

BPU DOCKET NO. ER13111135



Board of Public Utilities: Charles Salamone

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor Cape Power Systems Consulting, LLC9171
Post Office Box 350 August Circle
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 St. Augustine, FL. 32080

csalamone(@capepowersystems.com

Division of Energy

Jerry May, Director Andrea Crane
jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us The Columbia Group

Post Office Box 810
Alice Bator, Chief Georgetown, CT 06829
alice.bator@bpu.state.nj.us ctcolumbia@aol.com
Tom Walker, Chief Matthew Kahal
thomas.walker@bpu.state.nj.us Economic Consultant

c/o Exeter Associates, Inc.
Robert Schultheis, Chief 10480 Little Patuxent Parkway
robert.schultheis@bpu.state.nj.us Suite 300

Columbia, MD 21044
Stacy Peterson mkahal@exeterassociates.com

stacy.peterson@bpu.state.nj.us

Michael Majoros

Henry Rich Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates, Inc.4351
henry.rich@bpu.state.nj.us Garden City Drive, Suite 350
Landover, MD 20785
Scott Sumliner mmajoros@snavely-king.com
scott.sumliner@bpu.state.nj.us
Brian Kalcic
Beverly Tyndell Excel Consulting
beverly.tyndell@bpu.state.nj.us 225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720T
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Executive Director excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net
Paul Flanagan, Esq.
paul.flanagan@bpu.state.nj.us Board of Public Utilities (cont.)
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" floor
Counsel’s Office Post Office Box 350
Tricia Caliguire, Esq. Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

tricia.caliguire@bpu.state.nj.us

Economist Office

Megan Lupo, Esq. Mark Beyer

megan.lupo@bpu.state.nj.us mark.beyer@bpu.state.nj.us

Bethany Rocque-Romaine Christine Lin

bethany.rocque-romaine@bpu.state.nj.us christine.lin@bpu.state.nj.us
Dr. Son Lin Lai

son-lin.lai@bpu.state.nj.us

Jackie O'Grady
jackie.ogrady@bpu.state.nj.us

BPU DOCKET NO. ER13111135



